63

12.3 Recent Trading 1 July 2023 to 31 December 2023

Proforma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for 6 months ended 31

December 2023

Riveo and its subsidiaries
Six months
ended 31

December 2023
  MUR  000
Revenue 1,906,461
Operating expenses (1,383,604)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation,
amortisation and impairment reversals 522,857

Impairment reversals 1,846

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 524,703

Depreciation and amortisation (140,810)
Operating profit 383,893
Net finance costs (77,149)
Profit before tax 306,744
Income tax charge (54,093)
Profit after tax 252,651
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 221,675
Non-controlling interests 30,976
  252,651
Other comprehensive income:
Movement for the period 28,249
Total comprehensive income for the period 280,900

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 245,664
Non-controlling interests 35,236
  280,900

Proforma statement of changes in equity

Riveo and its subsidiaries
Shareholders'

equity
Non-controlling

interests
Total

  Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

At 1 July 2023   7,737,660   922,971   8,660,631

Profit for the period   221,675   30,976   252,651

Other comprehensive income for the period   23,989   4,260   28,249

Total comprehensive income for the period   245,664   35,236   280,900

Dividends   (400,000)   -   (400,000)

Convertible bonds   (18,272)   -   (18,272)

Total transactions with owners of the Company   (418,272)   -   (418,272)

At 31 December 2023   7,565,052   958,207   8,523,259

64

Proforma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

Riveo and its subsidiaries  31 DECEMBER 2023

  MUR 000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,092,857
Right-of-use assets 569,801
Intangible assets 226,497
Other non-current assets 466,287
  11,355,442
Current assets 1,395,633

Total assets 12,751,075
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 7,565,052
Non-controlling interests 958,207
Total equity 8,523,259
Loans and other borrowings 1,467,174
Lease liabilities 365,775
Deferred tax liability 1,022,469

[…]

Purchase of intangible assets (801)  (913)  (1,896)
Loan granted (275,000)  (700,917)  (1,956)
Purchase of operating equipment - (1,540)  (4,971)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (381,522)  (869,428)  (38,114)
Financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings, net of transaction costs -  500,000  173,350
Repayment of borrowings (194,453)  (303,155)  (32,543)
Lease payments (77,415)  (45,720)  (10,517)
Interest paid (102,587)  (100,272)  (54,458)
Proceeds from MIC bond, net of front-end fee 275,000  550,000  269,450
Loan received/(repaid) with group companies (860)  (227,578)  393,438
Net cash flows used in financing activities (100,315)  373,275  738,720
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 180,969  180,400  26,259
Net foreign exchange differences 15,406  (14,390)  1,087
Cash and cash equivalents - Opening 431,805  265,795  238,449
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - CLOSING 628,180  431,805  265,795

68

Proforma statement of changes in equity (FY 2021, FY 2022, and FY 2023)

 Riveo and its subsidiaries
Shareholders'

equity
Non-controlling

interests
Total

  Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

At 30 June 2020 5,240,609 763,599 6,004,208

Loss for the year (609,374) (87,486) (696,860)

Other comprehensive income for the year 71,314 (1,222) 70,092

Total comprehensive income for the year (538,060) (88,708) (626,768)

Convertible bonds 273,050 - 273,050

Total transactions with owners of the Company 273,050 - 273,050

At 30 June 2021 4,975,599 674,891 5,650,490

At 1 July 2021 4,975,599 674,891 5,650,490

Profit for the year 97,324 14,194 111,518

Other comprehensive income for the year 1,114,708 152,905 1,267,613

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,212,032 167,099 1,379,131

Convertible bonds 530,197 - 530,197

Total transactions with owners of the Company 530,197 - 530,197

At 30 June 2022 6,717,828 841,990 7,559,818

At 1 July 2022 6,717,828 841,990 7,559,818

Profit for the year 434,297 50,541 484,838

Other comprehensive income for the year 346,466 30,440 376,906

Total comprehensive income for the year 780,763 80,981 861,744

Convertible bonds 239,069 - 239,069

Total transactions with owners of the Company 239,069 - 239,069

At 30 June 2023 7,737,660 922,971 8,660,631

12.5 Basis of preparation of the Proforma Financial Information

years ended 30 June 2021, 2022 and 2023 are themselves not audited but are extracted from
audited information of the subsidiary companies which were prepared in accordance and
comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International